

2022 Quarterly Report

TREP Trucept, Inc.

For the Period Ending September 30, 2022

THESE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE INTO THE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO THE PINK BASIC DISCLOSURE GUIDELINES

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Trucept, Inc.

Table of Contents

Item 5. Financial Statements

Unaudited Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 restated

Unaudited Profit and Loss Statement for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 restated

Unaudited Statement of Shareholders Equity for the period ended September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021

Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 restated

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Trucept, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of September 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 753,901	\$ 67,865
Accounts receivable, net	3,586,845	10,004,058
Due from related parties	555,304	508,670
Notes Receivable	-	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits	<u>107,119</u>	<u>38,467</u>
Total current assets	5,003,169	10,619,060
Prepaid workers compensation	19,157,317	19,927,316
Property and equipment	27,115	-
Right of use asset	-	26,073
Deposits	215,000	215,000
Goodwill	<u>556,606</u>	<u>556,606</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 24,959,207</u>	<u>\$ 31,369,405</u>
Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 4,138,508	\$8,968,893
Accrued payroll taxes	727,868	618,330
Accrued compensation expense	318,726	251,757
Interest payable	-	499,091
Disputed 3 rd Party liabilities	882,182	-
Trust – 3 rd party	897,997	204,401
Other Liabilities	-	70,239
Notes payable related party	-	2,721,722
Notes payable	<u>-</u>	<u>950,010</u>
Total current liabilities	6,965,281	14,284,443
Right of use liability	<u>-</u>	<u>26,072</u>
Total liabilities	<u>6,965,281</u>	<u>14,310,515</u>
Stockholders' Equity		
Preferred stock: \$0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, zero shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021	-	-
Common stock: \$0.001 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized, 56,098,460 and 52,912,123 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively	55,964	52,777
Additional paid in capital	7,704,675	7,277,705
Accumulated income	<u>10,233,287</u>	<u>9,728,408</u>
Total stockholders' equity	<u>17,993,926</u>	<u>17,058,890</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 24,959,207</u>	<u>\$ 31,369,405</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Trucept, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Revenue	\$ 5,338,730	\$ 4,400,065
Cost of revenue and service delivery	<u>1,647,174</u>	<u>2,051,071</u>
Gross profit	3,691,556	2,348,994
Selling, general and administrative expenses	<u>3,535,959</u>	<u>1,545,099</u>
Total operating expense	3,535,959	1,545,099
Operating Income	155,597	803,895
Other income (expense)		
Interest expense	-	(31,361)
Tax and Tax penalties	(4,500)	(6,000)
Other Income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total other (expense)	(4,500)	(37,361)
Net Income	<u>151,097</u>	<u>766,534</u>
Comprehensive Income	<u>\$ 151,097</u>	<u>\$ 766,534</u>
Net income per share of common stock, basic and diluted	<u>\$ 0.003</u>	<u>\$ 0.014</u>
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and diluted	<u>54,505,292</u>	<u>52,912,123</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Trucept, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
Restated

	2022	2021
Revenue	\$ 14,851,551	\$ 12,439,296
Cost of revenue and service delivery	<u>4,756,195</u>	<u>5,715,717</u>
Gross profit	10,095,356	6,723,579
Selling, general and administrative expenses	<u>9,828,109</u>	<u>4,504,289</u>
Total operating expense	9,828,109	4,504,289
Operating income	267,247	2,219,290
Other income (expense)		
Interest expense	-	(117,735)
Tax and Tax penalties	(142,377)	(15,000)
Other Income	<u>380,010</u>	<u>-</u>
Total other (expense)/income	237,633	(132,735)
Net Income	<u>504,880</u>	<u>2,086,555</u>
Comprehensive Income	<u>\$ 504,880</u>	<u>\$ 2,086,555</u>
Net income per share of common stock, basic and diluted	<u>\$.009</u>	<u>\$.039</u>
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and diluted	<u>54,505,292</u>	<u>52,912,123</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Trucept, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Deficit
For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

	Common Stock		Common Stock To Be Issued	Additional Paid in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total
	Shares	Amount				
Balance - December 31, 2020	52,912,123	\$ 52,777	\$ -	\$ 7,277,705	\$ 8,083,313	\$ 15,413,795
Net Income - December 31, 2020 - year end					1,645,095	1,645,095
Balance - December 31, 2021	52,912,123	\$ 52,777	\$ -	\$ 7,277,705	\$ 9,728,408	\$ 17,058,890
Common stock to be issued	-	-	430,157	-	-	430,157
Net Income - March 31, 2022 - quarter end	-	-	-	-	144,946	144,946
Balance - March 31, 2022	52,912,123	\$ 52,777	\$ 430,157	\$ 7,277,705	\$ 9,873,354	\$ 17,633,992
Issuance of common stock	3,186,337	3,187	(430,157)	426,970	-	-
Net Income - June 30, 2022 - quarter end	-	-	-	-	359,933	359,933
Balance - June 30, 2022	56,098,460	\$ 55,964	\$ -	\$ 7,704,675	\$ 10,233,287	\$ 17,993,926
Issuance of common stock						
Net Income - June 30, 2022 - quarter end						
Balance - September 30, 2022	56,098,460	\$ 55,964	\$ -	\$ 7,704,675	\$ 10,233,287	\$ 17,993,926

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Trucept, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Operating Activities		
Net Income	\$ 504,879	\$ 2,086,555
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Depreciation	394	-
Bad debts	1,679,818	-
Accounts receivable – decrease (increase)	3,542,980	(2,017,056)
Due from related parties – (decrease)	(46,634)	-
Prepaid expenses	(68,653)	-
Prepaid workers compensation	770,000	-
Notes receivable	-	(63,173)
Interest payable/ Accrued Interest	(569,330)	117,735
Disputed Third Party liabilities	882,182	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits – (increase)	-	(4,138)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities – increase (decrease)	(4,112,089)	1,892,301
Net cash provided by operating activities	2,583,547	2,012,224
Investing activities		
Cash received in acquisitions	-	-
PPE purchases	(27,509)	(22,607)
Deposits	-	-
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(27,509)	(22,607)
Financing activities		
Trust – third party	693,596	(1,692,605)
Accrued Payroll taxes payable (decrease)	109,538	(82,780)
Notes payable – related party	(2,691,136)	(155,930)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(1,888,002)	(1,931,314)
Net increase in cash	668,036	58,303
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	67,865	33,469
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	735,901	91,772
Supplemental cash flow information		
Interest paid	-	-
Income taxes paid	-	-

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

Nature of operations, basis of financial statement presentation

The Company was incorporated in the State of Nevada on March 23, 1995 as Royce Biomedical Inc.

On September 8, 2005, the Company changed its name from Royce Biomedical Inc. to Smart-tek Solutions Inc. It changed names to “TRUCEPT INC.” on January 3, 2013 to better reflect new business activities

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and include the following significant accounting policies:

Liquidity

At September 30, 2022, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$735,901 and a working capital deficit of approximately \$1.9 million.

The Company earned a net income of \$504,880 and \$2,086,555 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Basis of Presentation

The Company’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”).

Unaudited Financial Information

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in The United States of America and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all the information necessary for a comprehensive presentation of financial position and results of operations.

It is management's opinion, however, that all material adjustments (consisting of normal and recurring adjustments) have been made which are necessary for a fair financial statement presentation.

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Trucept Inc. and its subsidiaries Afinida Inc. and Afinida Insurances Services, Inc. (formerly UWS Insurance Services, Inc.). (see Note 2). Significant inter-company transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts and related disclosures. Specific areas, among others, requiring the application of management’s estimates and judgment includes assumptions pertaining to credit worthiness of customers, interest rates, useful lives of assets, future cost trends, tax strategies, and other external market and economic conditions. Actual results could differ from estimates and assumptions made.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

Cash and equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and bank deposits. For financial reporting purposes, the Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses related to this concentration of risk. At September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company did not have any deposits in excess of federally insured limits.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivables are recorded at net realizable value consisting of the carrying amount less an allowance for uncollectible accounts, as needed. The Company uses the allowance method to account for uncollectible accounts receivable balances. Under the allowance method, if needed, an estimate of uncollectible customer balances is made based upon specific account balances that are considered uncollectible. Factors used to establish an allowance include the credit quality and payment history of the customer. The allowance for doubtful accounts was \$0 and \$0 as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

Workers compensation insurance

The Company maintains reserves in the form of prepaid cash deposits for known workers' compensation claims which are made up of estimated collateral required to pay claims and estimated expenses to settle the claims. The collateral amounts are determined by the insurance carrier and are not recoverable by the Company until all claims related to a policy period are settled. The cash deposits will not be recoverable in the near term and accordingly, they are classified as a long-term asset with a balance of \$19,157,317 and \$19,927,316 as September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

Concentration of credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counterpart will fail to perform its obligations. The Company minimized credit risk by requiring clients to wire in advance of services being provided. The Company's receivables are comprised of a number of debtors which minimizes the concentration of credit risk. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk associated with its accounts receivable.

Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost and depreciated on a straight-line basis using accelerated methods over the estimated useful lives of the related assets ranging from 3 to 5 years. The Company reviews the carrying value of long-term assets to be held and used when events and circumstances warrant such a review. If the carrying value of a long-lived asset is considered impaired, a loss is recognized based on the amount by which the carrying value exceeds the fair market value. Fair market value is determined primarily using the anticipated cash flows discounted at a rate commensurate with the risk involved. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs is charged to operations as incurred. Major overhaul that extends the useful life of existing assets is capitalized. When equipment is retired or disposed, the costs and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated and the resulting profit or loss is recognized in income.

Income taxes

The Company recognizes consolidated deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial statements or tax returns. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the difference between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their financial reporting amounts based on enacted tax laws and statutory tax rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued

Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences and for carry forwards. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences. Temporary differences are the differences between the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.

The Company regularly assesses uncertain tax positions in each of the tax jurisdictions in which it has operations and accounts for the related financial statement implications. Unrecognized tax benefits are reported using the two-step approach under which tax effects of a position are recognized only if it is “more-likely-than-not” to be sustained and the amount of the tax benefit recognized is equal to the largest tax benefit that is greater than fifty percent likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement of the tax position. Determining the appropriate level of unrecognized tax benefits requires the Company to exercise judgment regarding the uncertain application of tax law. The amount of unrecognized tax benefits is adjusted when information becomes available or when an event occurs indicating a change is appropriate. Future changes in unrecognized tax benefits requirements could have a material impact on the results of operations. The Company files U.S. federal and U.S. state tax returns.

Revenue recognition

In determining the pricing of the markup component of its billings, the Company takes into consideration its estimates of the costs directly associated with its worksite employees, including payroll taxes, benefits and workers’ compensation costs, plus an acceptable gross profit margin. As a result, the Company’s operating results are significantly impacted by the Company’s ability to accurately estimate, control and manage its direct costs relative to the revenues derived from the markup component of the Company’s gross billings.

Trucept provides marketing, accounting, payroll and human resources support to companies in a variety of industries.

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)”. This ASU creates a single comprehensive new revenue recognition standard. Under the new standard and its related amendments (collectively known as Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC 606”), an entity recognizes revenue when its customer obtains control of promised goods or services, in an amount that reflects the consideration which the entity expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. Enhanced disclosures will be required regarding the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. ASU 2014-09 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The Company adopted the standard as of January 1, 2018, using the modified retrospective method applied to contracts which were not completed as of that date, which represent contracts for which all (or substantially all) of the revenues have not been recognized under existing standard as of the date of adoption.

The Company has assessed the impact that the new standard had on its operations, financial statements and related disclosures. This includes a review of current accounting policies and practices to identify potential differences that would result from applying ASC 606.

The Company has no incomplete contracts as of the date of adoption and therefore did not have any cumulative effect adjustment to its opening balance of retained earnings. Prior periods were not retrospectively adjusted. The impact to the Company’s future results from operations are not expected to differ based on the analysis of revenue streams and contracts under ASC 606, which supports revenue recognition over time.

The Company recognizes revenue pursuant to ASC 606. The Company’s revenue is derived from the sales of its products, which represents net sales recorded in the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of income. Product sales are recognized when performance obligations under the terms of the contract with the customer are satisfied. Typically, this would occur upon transfer of control, including passage of title to the customer and transfer of risk of loss related to those goods. Transfer of title and risk of loss takes place at the point of sale at the Company’s retail stores. The Company measures revenue as the amount of consideration to which it expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods (transaction price). The Company records reductions to revenue for estimated customer returns, allowances, markdowns and discounts.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

Revenue recognition - continued

The Company bases its estimates on historical rates of customer returns and allowances as well as the specific identification of outstanding returns, markdowns and allowances that have not yet been received by the Company. The actual amount of customer returns and allowances is inherently uncertain and may differ from the Company's estimates. If the Company determines that actual or expected returns or allowances are significantly higher or lower than the reserves it established, it would record a reduction or increase, as appropriate, to net sales in the period in which it makes such a determination. Reserves for returns, and markdowns are included within accrued expenses and other liabilities. Allowance and discounts are recorded in accounts receivable, net and the value of inventory associated with reserves for sales returns are included within prepaid expenses and other current assets on the consolidated balance sheet.

Revenues from multi-month training contracts are recognized over the length of the contract term rather than when the contract begins. Because a significant amount of the Company's contract sales are greater than three months in length, the Company apportions that revenue over the duration of the contract term even though either the full amount or a significant portion is collected when the contract begins. The difference between the gross cash receipts collected and the recognized revenue from those sales during the respective reporting period will appear as deferred revenue.

Business combinations

The Company accounts for acquisitions in which it obtains control of one or more businesses as a business combination. The purchase price of the acquired businesses is allocated to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the acquisition date. The excess of the purchase price over those fair values is recognized as goodwill. During the measurement period, which may be up to one year from the acquisition date, the Company may record adjustments, in the period in which they are determined, to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the corresponding offset to goodwill. If the assets acquired are not a business, the Company accounts for the transaction or other event as an asset acquisition. Under both methods, the Company recognizes the identifiable assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, and any noncontrolling interest in the acquired entity. In addition, for transactions that are business combinations, the Company evaluates the existence of goodwill or a gain from a bargain purchase.

Impairment of long-lived assets

Goodwill is tested annually at December 31 for impairment and upon the occurrence of certain events or substantive changes in circumstances.

The annual goodwill impairment test allows for the option to first assess qualitative factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. An entity may choose to perform the qualitative assessment on none, some or all of its reporting units or an entity may bypass the qualitative assessment for any reporting unit and proceed directly to step one of the quantitative impairment test. If it is determined, on the basis of qualitative factors, that the fair value of a reporting unit is, more likely than not, less than its carrying value, the quantitative impairment test is required. The quantitative impairment test calculates any goodwill impairment as the difference between the carrying amount of a reporting unit and its fair value, but not to exceed the carrying amount of goodwill. As of December 31, 2021, no impairment was deemed necessary.

Share-based compensation

The Company measures the cost of employee services received in exchange for equity awards based on the grant date fair-value of the awards. Fair value is typically the market price of the shares on the date of issuance. Costs are measured at the grant date and recognized as compensation expense over the employer's requisite service period (generally the vesting period of the equity award).

Net earnings per share

The basic income per common share is computed by dividing the net income by the weighted average shares of common stock outstanding during the periods. Net income per share on a diluted basis is computed by dividing the net income for the periods by the weighted average number of common and dilutive common stock equivalent shares outstanding during the periods.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is determined to be the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Company follows a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value into three broad levels as follows:

Level 1—Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2—Inputs, other than the quoted prices in active markets, are observable either directly or indirectly.

Level 3—Unobservable inputs based on the Company's assumptions.

The Company is required to use observable market data if such data is available without undue cost and effort.

At September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the carrying amounts of financial instruments, including cash, accounts and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and notes payable approximate fair value because of their short maturity.

Subsequent Events

The Company follows the guidance in Section 855-10-50 of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification for the disclosure of subsequent events. The Company will evaluate subsequent events through the date when the financial statements were issued.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has reviewed accounting pronouncements and interpretations thereof that have effective dates during the periods reported and in future periods. The Company believes that the following impending standards may have an impact on its future filings. The applicability of any standard will be evaluated by the Company and is still subject to review by the Company.

The Company has adopted FASB ASC 220 “Comprehensive Income”, which establishes standards for reporting and display of comprehensive income (loss), its components and accumulated balances. The Company had no components of comprehensive income (loss) for the periods presented.

In August 2018, the FASB issued guidance to improve the effectiveness of fair value measurement disclosures by removing or modifying certain disclosure requirements and adding other requirements. The guidance is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted. Certain amendments should be applied prospectively, while all other amendments should be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the new guidance.

In February 2018, the FASB issued guidance that permits the Company to reclassify disproportionate tax effects in accumulated other comprehensive income caused by the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 to retained earnings. The guidance is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the new guidance.

In July 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-11 which simplifies the accounting for certain financial instruments with down round features. The new standard will reduce income statement volatility for companies that issue warrants and convertible instruments containing such features. The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the new guidance.

In June 2016, the FASB issued a new credit loss standard that replaces the incurred loss impairment methodology in current GAAP. The new impairment model requires immediate recognition of estimated credit losses expected to occur for most financial assets and certain other instruments. It is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019 and interim periods within those annual periods.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies - continued

Recent Accounting Pronouncements – continued

Early adoption for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 is permitted. Entities will apply the standard's provisions as a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the first effective reporting period.

The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the new guidance.

In February 2016, the FASB issued new lease accounting guidance in ASU No. 2016-02, "Leases". This new guidance was initiated as a joint project with the International Accounting Standards Board to simplify lease accounting and improve the quality of and comparability of financial information for users. This new guidance would eliminate the concept of off-balance sheet treatment for "operating leases" for lessees for the vast majority of lease contracts. Under ASU No. 2016-02, at inception, a lessee must classify all leases with a term of over one year as either finance or operating, with both classifications resulting in the recognition of a defined "right-of-use" asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet. However, recognition in the income statement will differ depending on the lease classification, with finance leases recognizing the amortization of the right-of-use asset separate from the interest on the lease liability and operating leases recognizing a single total lease expense. Lessor accounting under ASU No. 2016-02 would be substantially unchanged from the previous lease requirements under GAAP. ASU No. 2016-02 will take effect for public companies in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted and for leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, lessees and lessors must apply a modified retrospective transition approach. The Company is currently evaluating the new guidance and has not determined the impact this standard may have on the consolidated financial statements.

In May 2014, the FASB issued their converged standard on revenue recognition, Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-09, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)", updated in December 2016 with the release of ASU 2016-20. This standard outlines a single comprehensive model for companies to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance, including industry-specific guidance. The core principle of the revenue model is that an entity recognizes revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods and services in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods and services. In addition, the new standard requires that reporting companies disclose the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU No 2015-14 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606): Deferral of the Effective Date," which deferred the effective date of ASU 2014-09 to annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017, with earlier application permitted but not before the original effective date.

We have reviewed all the recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting pronouncements and we do not believe any of these pronouncements will have a material impact on the Company.

2. Acquisitions

Afinida Inc.

On February 19, 2020, TREP purchased one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding common equity shares of Afinida Inc., a California Corporation ("Afinida") from its sole shareholder Synergy.O Inc. The purchase was made by means of a Stock Purchase Agreement ("SPA"). The consideration for the share purchase was one hundred thousand (100,000) common equity shares of TREP at a fair value of \$2,050. Afinida offers a full suite of valuable benefits designed to help them grow their businesses and increase their operating efficiency. Services include:

- i) Payroll Services, which includes, Payroll processing, Cloud based software, Direct deposits, New hire reporting, and others.
- ii) Payroll Tax Services, which includes, Payroll tax payments, filings and compliance services.

Afinida Insurance Services, Inc.

On February 19, 2020, TREP purchased one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding common equity shares of Afinida Insurance Services, Inc. (formerly UWS Insurance Services, Inc.), a California Corporation ("AIS") from its sole shareholder Synergy.O Inc. The purchase was made by means of a Stock Purchase Agreement ("SPA"). The

consideration for the share purchase was fifty thousand (50,000) common equity shares of TREP at a fair value of \$1,025. AIS is an insurance agency currently licensed in more than 25 states with plans to become licensed in all 50. Through AIS-licensed brokers, it is projected approximately \$500,000 annually in additional revenue from the acquisition will result. Coverages include:

- (i) Employee Benefits - Medical/Dental/Vision Plans, Supplemental Insurance, Life Insurance & Cafeteria Plans.
- (ii) Commercial Lines - Workers Compensation, Business Owners Policies, Property Insurance, General Liability Insurance & Employment Practices Liability Insurance.
- (iii) Individual Policies - Medical, Dental, & Vision Plans, Supplemental Insurance, Life Insurance & Home Owners/Condo/Renters Insurance.

The Company recognized \$556,606 in goodwill for these acquisitions pertaining to the excess of the purchase price consideration over the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

3. Equity

At September 30, 2022, the Company is authorized to issue:

- 1. 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share.
- 2. 500,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share.

Common Stock

At September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, there are 56,098,460 and 52,912,123 shares of common stock outstanding.

There are no stock options outstanding at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

As of January 1, 2022, notes payable held by Brian Bonar and American Marine Corp (AMC) were paid off by Trucept Inc. (the "Company"), with the exception of \$30,586 of the Bonar note payable balance on the 6/30/2018 Note held by Mr. Bonar. Mr. Bonar is the CEO, Director and sole shareholder of AMC.

As of January 1, 2022, notes payable held by Brian Bonar had \$154,497 of accrued interest and notes payable held by AMC had \$245,072.12 of accrued interest due Brian Bonar, for an aggregate of \$399,569 of accrued interest due Mr. Bonar. As such, Mr. Bonar converted the note payable balance of \$30,586 and the accrued interest payable balance \$399,569 into 3,186,337 shares of Trucept Inc. common stock using the closing price of \$0.135 as of January 3, 2022 as the conversion rate per share. The amount was included as common stock to be issued as of March 31, 2022 and issued in the second quarter of 2022.

Preferred Shares

There are no preferred shares issued or outstanding.

4. Net earnings per share

	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2021
Net Income	\$ 504,880	\$ 2,086,555
Weighted number of shares outstanding	54,505,292	52,912,123
Net income (loss) per share	\$ 0.009	\$ 0.039

5. Related Party Transactions

A related party advanced to the Company \$400,000 on March 31, 2016, \$287,500 on December 31, 2016, \$165,649 on December 31, 2017, 215,595 on June 30, 2018, \$876,682 on December 31, 2018 and \$1,488,793 on December 31, 2019. On June 30, 2018 three of these advances became a five year Note Payable for \$850,516 at 5% annual interest. The remaining notes are three-year notes at 4% annual interest.

See Note 3 for conversion and repayment of related party notes.

6. Loans Payable

A third party advanced to the Company \$270,000 on April 1, 2018, and \$300,000 on June 30, 2018. On June 30, 2018 these advances became a five year Note Payable for \$570,000 at 5% annual interest.

7. Commitments and Contingencies

On November 1, 2016, the Company executed a three year lease of an office building located at 600 La Terraza Blvd., Second Floor, Escondido, CA 92025.

On September 19, 2017 the November 1, 2016 lease was amended to extend the lease to November 3, 2023.

On August 14, 2019, the September 19, 2017 was amended to increase the square feet occupied, and to increase the monthly rent to \$10,551 with 3% annual increases.

On May 1, 2020, the August 14, 2019 Amended lease was Amended to increase the square footage used as a result of the acquisition of Afinida and AIS. The new monthly lease payment is \$34,567. The Company recorded a right of use asset and liability of \$163,598.

8. Legal Proceedings:

None

9. Subsequent Events:

Management has evaluated all activity and concluded that no subsequent events have occurred that would require recognition in these financial statements or disclosure in the notes to these financial statements.